11/4/2020 4:47 PM 19CR53042

1 2 3 4 5 IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE STATE OF OREGON 6 FOR THE COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH 7 8 STATE OF OREGON, Case No. 19CR53042 9 Plaintiff. DECLARATION OF ANGUS LEE IN 10 v. SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR CONTINUED ADMISSION OF 11 JOSEPH OWAN GIBSON **OUT-OF-STATE COUNSEL PRO HAC VICE** Defendant. 12 13 14 15 D. Angus Lee declares: 16 1. Attached hereto as Exhibit 1 is a copy of my Certificate of Good Standing from the 17 Supreme Court of Washington indicating that I am an attorney in good standing in the State of Washington. 18 19 2. Attached hereto as Exhibit 2 is a copy of my Renewal Certificate of Compliance for 20 Pro Hac Vice Admission, confirming that I have filed the Renewal Certificate with the Oregon 21 State Bar and paid the requisite fee. As stated in the Certificate, I certify that all information I 22 provided in my initial Certificate of Compliance remains true and correct. 23 3. Attached hereto as Exhibit 3 is a copy of my certificate of insurance which will cover 24 my activities in this state and provide professional liability insurance substantially equivalent to the 25 Orgon State Bar Professional Liability Fund Plan. 26 27 DECLARATION OF ANGUS LEE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S Angus Lee, (WSBA No. 36473) MOTION FOR CONTINUED ADMISSION OF OUT-OF-STATE ANGUS LEE LAW FIRM, PLLC 28 9105 NE Highway 99, Suite 200 COUNSEL PRO HAC VICE Vancouver, WA 99665 Case No 19CR53042 Tel: 360-635-6464

Fax: 888-509-8268

1	4. I agree with the continual obligation to notify the Trial Court promptly of any					
2	changes in my insurance or status					
3	I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.					
4	Dated this 4 th day of November 2020.					
5						
6	s/D. Angus Lee D. Angus Lee, WSBA No. 36473					
7						
8						
9						
10						
11						
12						
13						
14						
15						
16						
17						
18						
19						
20						
21						
22						
23						
24						
25						
26						
27	DECLARATION OF ANGUS LEE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S Angus Lee, (WSBA No. 36473)					
28	MOTION FOR CONTINUED ADMISSION OF OUT-OF-STATE COUNSEL PRO HAC VICE Aligus Lee, (WSBA No. 364/3)					

Case No 19CR53042

9105 NE Highway 99, Suite 200 Vancouver, WA 99665 Tel: 360-635-6464

Fax: 888-509-8268

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN THE MATTER OF THE ADMISSION) BAR NO. 36473
OF) CERTIFICATE
D. ANGUS LEE	OF
TO PRACTICE IN THE COURTS OF THIS STATE	GOOD STANDING

I, Susan L. Carlson, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of Washington, hereby certify

D. ANGUS LEE

was regularly admitted to practice as an Attorney and Counselor at Law in the Supreme Court and all the Courts of the State of Washington on July 21, 2005, and is now and has continuously since that date been an attorney in good standing, with the exception of a reprimand entered on November 4, 2016. His current status is active.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Court this 16th day of October, 2020.

Susan L. Carlson Supreme Court Clerk

Washington State Supreme Court

EXHIBIT _	
PAGE	OFL

T D. Angue Lee) RENEWAL			
In re: D. Angus Lee Name of Out-of-State Attorney	Certificate of ComplianceFor <i>Pro Hac Vice</i> Admission			
ı, D. Angus Lee	_(print name), am an attorney in the State of Washington			
and I intend to seek renewal of my pro hac vice admission in accord court action or proceeding:	dance with ORS 9.241 and UTCR 3.170 in the following Oregon			
Case Name: State of Oregon v. Joseph	Gibson			
Court: Multnomah County Circuit Cou	rt Case No.: 19-CR-53042			
I certify that all information I provided to the Oregon Sero Hac Vice Admission, signed by me on August 23rd that I continue to be bound by all terms and conditions 9.241 and UTCR 3.170. I submit \$500 to the Oregon State Bar as payment of the Oregon Supreme Court. I acknowledge that date of the Acknowledgment of Receipt issued below, a	, 20 19 , remains true and correct, and s of <i>pro hac vice</i> admission as specified in ORS he <i>pro hac vice</i> fee established by ORS 9.241 and the t this fee is for a period of twelve months from the			
in order for me to continue my <i>pro hac vice</i> admission thereafter.	in the matter for every twelve-month period			
Dated this 20th day of October, 20	<u>20</u> .			
x Annil	Washington Bar No.: 36473			
(Applicant Signature)	(Home Jurisdiction)			
Mailing Address: 9105A NE HWY 99, Suite 200	Phone: 360-635-6464			
Vancouver, Washington 98665	FAX: 88-509-6268			
	Email: angus@angusleelaw.com			
Acknowledgment As Director of Regulatory Services of the Oregon State Bar, I acknowledge of Compliance for Pro Hac Vice Admission and attachments, and Oregon action or proceeding. The fee is for a period of twelve months from the service of the complex of twelve months from the service of the complex of t	towledge receipt from the above-named out-of-state attorney of the the \$500 fee for pro hac vice appearance in the above-referenced			
Dated this 30th day of October , 20	20. Courprey C. Dippel			
	Courtney C. Dippel, Director of Regulatory Services			

EXHIBIT 2
PAGE 1 OF 1

CERTIFICATE	OF PROFESS	SIONAL LIA	BILITY INSU	RANCE	DATE: October 16, 2020	
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED A						
THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT	AMEND, EXTEND O	OR ALTER THE CO	VERAGE AFFORDEL	BY THE POLICY LI	STED BELOW.	
NAMED INSURED:		CERTIFICATE HOLDER:				
Angus Lee Law Firm, PL		Oregon State Bar Regulatory Services PO Box 231935				
9105A NE Hwy 99, Suite						
Vancouver, WA 98665		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Tigard, OR 97281-1935			
IF THE DESCRIBED POLICY IS O TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER UPON ALPS, ITS AGENTS OR RI	NAMED ABOVE, B	UT FAILURE TO D			IL TEN DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE DR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND	
THE POLICY OF INSURANCE LI NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQ THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISS TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIO PAID CLAIMS.	UIREMENT, TERM (SUED OR MAY PER	OR CONDITION OF FAIN, THE INSURA	F ANY CONTRACT O ANCE AFFORDED BY	OR OTHER DOCUMENT THE POLICY DESC	NT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH RIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT	
		T		LOSS		
TYPE OF	POLICY	EFFECTIVE	EXPIRATION	INCLUSION	LIMIT OF	
INSURANCE:	NUMBER	DATE	DATE	DATE	LIABILITY	
LAWYERS PROFESSIONAL	ALPS18847- 5	3/11/2020	3/11/2021	03/11/2015	EACH CLAIM \$500,000	
LIABILITY					AGGREGATE \$1,000,000	
CLAIMS MADE					γισσιαστιτΕ ψ1,000,000	
DEDUCTIBLE: EACH CLAIM \$ 2500 THE DEDUCTIBLE SHALL BE SI LIABILITY RESULTING FROM H ANNUAL AGGREGATE DEDUC	EACH CLAIM REPO	RTED TO THE COM	MPANY DURING THI	E POLICY PERIOD, S	UBJECT TO AN	
ENDORSEMENTS LISTED ON T	HE DECLARATION	AT INCEPTION:				
First Dollar Defense	` 1	Excluded Entity				
	9105A NE Hwy 9 Vancouver, WA 9	•				
(800) 367-2577 (406) 7	PS asoula, MT 59807-91 28-3113 Fax: (406) elpsnet.com		Kayl	0 C4	DEBNECENT A TIME	
478422			AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE			

ALPS LPL-CERT INS (O1-18)

EXHIBIT 3
PAGE 1 OF 1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 1 2 I, Carole A. Caldwell, hereby declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Oregon that the following facts are true and correct: 3 I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years, and not a party to or interested 4 in the within entitled cause. I am an employee of Murphy & Buchal LLP and my business address is 3425 SE Yamhill Street, Suite 100, Portland, Oregon 97214. 5 6 On November 4, 2020, I caused the following document to be served: 7 DECLARATION OF ANGUS LEE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR CONTINUED ADMISSION OF OUT-OF-STATE COUNSEL PRO HAC VICE 8 in the following manner on the parties listed below: (BY FIRST CLASS US MAIL) Brad Kalbaugh 10 (X) Multnomah County District Attorney's Office (BY E-MAIL) () 11 600 Multnomah County Courthouse () (BY FAX) 1021 SW 4th Ave (BY HAND) () 12 Portland OR 97204 E-mail: brad.kalbaugh@mcda.us 13 Attorney for Plaintiff 14 15 s/ Carole Caldwell 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 DECLARATION OF ANGUS LEE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S Angus Lee, (WSBA No. 36473) ANGUS LEE LAW FIRM, PLLC

MOTION FOR CONTINUED ADMISSION OF OUT-OF-STATE

COUNSEL PRO HAC VICE

Case No 19CR53042

28

9105 NE Highway 99, Suite 200 Vancouver, WA 99665 Tel: 360-635-6464

Fax: 888-509-8268